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  Seventh Session, Commencing at 11.30 am 

   WORLD  SILVER  &  BRONZE  COINS 

      

 1766* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, half cent 1872H (KM.8).   
Traces of mint red, good extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

   1767 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, fi ve cents, 1878 (2), 
1880H, 1884 (2), 1885 (2), 1886, 1887 (2), 1888, 1895, 
1896, 1897, 1899, 1900, 1901 (3) (KM.10).   Very good 
- very fi ne.  (19)  

 $250 

   1768 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, ten cents, 1871, 1874H, 
1878, 1879 (2), 1882H, 1883, 1885, 1886 (KM.11).   Very 
good - fi ne.  (9)  

 $100 

      

 1769* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, twenty cents, 1872H 
(KM.12).   Some underlying mint bloom, toned, good 
extremely fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $1,500 

      

 1770* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, twenty cents, 1874H 
(KM.12).   Toned, nearly extremely fi ne and very scarce.   

 $200 

   1771 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, twenty cents, 1874H, 
1878 (8), 1879H, 1880H, 1881 (2) (KM.12).   Good - good 
fi ne.  (13)  

 $250 

   1772 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, twenty cents, 1882H 
(10), 1883 (4), 1884 (2), 1885 (2), 1886 (5), 1887 (2), 1888 
(11), 1889 (11), 1890H (8), 1891 (7) (KM.12).   Fine - very 
fi ne.  (62)  

 $500 

   1773 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, twenty cents, 1893 (15), 
1894 (12), 1895 (20), 1896 (23), 1898 (20), 1899 (15), 1900 
(10), 1900H (9), 1901 (20) (KM.12).   Very fi ne.  (144)  

 $1,200 

      

 1774* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1886 
(KM.13).   Very fi ne.   

 $500 

      

 1775* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, fi fty cents, 1887 (KM.13).   
Scratch on reverse, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

      

 1776* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1887 
(KM.13).   Good fi ne.   

 $150 

      

 1777* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1891 
(KM.13).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $250 
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 1778* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1893 
(KM.13).   Very fi ne.   

 $1,250 

      

 1779* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1894 
(KM.13).   Good fi ne.   

 $150 

      

 1780* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queeen Victoria, fifty cents, 1896 
(KM.13).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

      

 1781* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, fi fty cents, 1897H 
(KM.13).   Very fi ne.   

 $250 

      

 1782* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1899 
(KM.13).   A few scratches, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

   1783 
  Straits Settlements,   Edward VII, fi ve cents, 1902 (20), 1903 
(3) (KM.20).   Fine - very fi ne.  (23)  

 $100 

   1784 
  Straits Settlements,   Edward VII, fi ve cents, 1910B (KM.20a).   
Good very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $100 

   1785 
  Straits Settlements,   Edward VII, ten cents, 1902 (KM.21).   
Fine.  (40)  

 $150 

   1786 
  Straits Settlements,   Edward VII, ten cents, 1909B (11), 1910B 
(12) (KM.21a).   Very good - good very fi ne.  (23)  

 $150 

   1787 
  Straits Settlements,   Edward VII, twenty cents, 1902 (7), 1903 
(5) (KM.22).   Fine - very fi ne.  (12)  

 $150 

   1788 
  Straits Settlements,   Edward VII - George V, twenty cents, 
1910B (2) (KM.22a), 1935 (3) (KM.30b).   Good very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $120 

      

 1789* 
  Straits Settlements,   Edward VII, fi fty cents, 1902 (KM.23).   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

 

   1790* 
  Straits Settlements,   Edward VII, fi fty cents, 1905 (KM.23).   
Toned, good very fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex World Coins, Japan with their ticket. 
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part

 1791* 
  Straits Settlements,   Edward VII, fi fty cents, 1907H (KM.24).   
Nearly extremely fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

      

part

 1792* 
  Straits Settlements,   Edward VII, dollar, 1903B incused B 
(KM.25).   Mint bloom, extremely fi ne - good extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $240 

     

part 

 1793* 
  Straits Settlements,   Edward VII, dollar, 1904B (KM.25).   
Extremely fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $400 

   1794 
  Staits Settlements,   George V, ten cents, 1916B (4) (KM.29), 
1918 (12) (KM.29a).   Nearly very fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  
(16)  

 $100 

   1795 
  Straits settlements,   George V, ten cents, 1919 (15), 1920 
(3) (KM.29a).   Few heavily toned, good - good extremely 
fi ne.  (18)  

 $150 

   1796 
  Straits Settlements,   George V, ten cents, 1926 (14), 1927 (15), 
(KM.29b).   Good extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (29)  

 $200 

   1797 
  Straits Settlements,   George V, twenty cents, 1916B (3), 1917 
(2) (KM.30), 1919B (3) (KM.30a), 1926 (4) (KM.30b).   Some 
toned, very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (12)  

 $200 

   1798 
  Straits Settlements,   George V, fi ve cents, 1918 (KM.31).   
One with heavy toning on obverse, very fi ne - good very 
fi ne.  (10)  

 $100 

   1799 
  Straits Settlements,   George V, fi ve cents, 1919 (KM.31).   
Nearly extremely fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $100 

   1800 
  Straits Settlements,   George V, one cents, 1919 (40), 1920 
(130), 1926 (overdate variety) (85), 1926 (126) (KM.32).   
Fine - very fi ne.  (381)  

 $450 

      

 1801* 
  Straits Settlements,   George V, dollar, 1919 (KM.33).   Proof 
restrike, FDC.   

 $200 

   1802 
  Straits Settlements,   George V, one dollar, 1920 (KM.33).   
Hairlines, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

      

part

 1803* 
  Straits Settlements,   George V, dollar, 1920 (KM.33).   One 
with surface sratches on obverse, nearly extremely fi ne - good 
extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $400 

   1804 
  Straits Settlements,   George V, fi ve cents, 1920 (KM.34) (56); 
ten cents, 1917 (KM.29) (50).   Fine - very fi ne.  (106)  

 $150 

   1805 
  Straits Settlements,   George V, fi fty cents, 1920 (20), 1921 
(2) (KM.35.1).   Some toned, good very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  
(22)  

 $300 

   1806 
  Straits Settlements,   George V, fi ve cents, 1926 (9), 1935 (24) 
(KM.36).   Nearly uncirculated.  (33)  

 $200 
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   1807 
  Straits Settlements,   George V, half cents, 1932 (KM.37).   
Fine - very fi ne.  (18)  

 $100 

      

 1808* 
  Switzerland,   Schaffhausen, thaler, 1622 (KM.25).   Fine.   

 $200 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 15 (lot 1891). 

      

 1809* 
  Switzerland,   Swiss Cantons, Bern, silver thaler, 1795 
(KM.150).   Toned, good very fi ne or better.   

 $400 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 102 (lot 3816). 

      

 1810* 
  Switzerland,   shooting thaler, Graubunden, four franks, 1842 
(KM.17).   Toned, nearly uncirculated and scarce.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 15 (lot 2667, the Alan Whiting Collection). 

      

 1811* 
  Switzerland,   fi ve francs, 1923B (KM.37).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

     

part 

 1812* 
  Switzerland,   one rappen, 1951B (2); five rappen (6 
including 1941B) (KM.26b); half franc, 1939B, 1948B; 
one franc, 1905B; two francs, 1906B, 1911B; fi ve francs, 
1923B (KM.37) and 1932B (KM.40); also Iceland, 1940 
coinage, one (3), two (2), fi ve and ten (3) aurar.   Very good 
- uncirculated.  (24)  

 $200 

     

 1813* 
  Switzerland,   piedfort 999 fi ne silver set of three, includes fi ve 
unzen (ounces) and one unze (2), 1991 700th Anniversary 
of Confederation.   In case of issue, FDC.  (set of 3)  

 $200 
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   1814 
  Thailand,   silver baht bullet money, average weight 14.5 g 
(3), mostly Rama IV, 1851-1868 (KM.C.137.1); Cambodia, 
billon one fuang, (6) c.1847-1860, obv. Hamza Bird walking 
to left, rev. plain, (KM.32).   Fine - very fi ne.  (9)  

 $100 

   1815 
  Thailand,   porcelain gambling tokens (2) with partial English 
legends to Yoo Whade Kong See (name) and Nacconchaisei 
(locality) and another c1800.   Fine.  (3)  

 $70 

   1816 
  Tibet,   silver three srang, c.1935-1946, (KM.Y.26); China, 
Sinkiang Province, silver fi ve miscals or fi ve mace, dated 
1321 (1903), no inner circle, (KM.Y.19a.1).   Good very 
fi ne; fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   1817 
  Tuvalu,   Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce one dollar, set of 
fi ve coins, 2006, International Classic Cars, coloured issue.   
In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.  (5 coins)  

 $150 

   1818 
  USA,   quarter dollars, State Series, 2002, Indiana, P (11), D 
(8); Louisiana, P (11), D (9); Mississippi, P (9), D (10); Ohio, 
P (10), D (9); Tennessee, P (46), D (44); 2003, Alabama, P 
(12), D (12); Arkansas, P (46), D (44); Illinois, P (12), D 
(8); Maine, P (8), D (44); Missouri, P (47), D (9); 2004, 
Florida, P (8), D (40); Iowa, P (8), D (45); Michigan, P 
(8), D (7); Texas, P (46), D (41); Wisconsin, P (9), D (43).   
Uncirculated.  (664)  

 $250 

   1819 
  USA,   quarter dollars, State Series, 2005, California, P (42), 
D (40); Kansas, P (8), D (43); Minnesota, P (47), D (42); 
Oregon, P (47), D (46); West Virginia, P (7), D (48); 2006, 
Colorado, P (43), D (37); Nebraska, P (43), D (35); Nevada, 
P (38), D (32); South Dakota, P (41), D (31); North Dakota, 
P (43), D (35).   Uncirculated.  (748)  

 $300 

   1820 
  USA,   quarter dollars, State Series, 2007, Idaho, P (20), 
D (14); Utah, P (24), D (24); Montana, P (14), D (42); 
Washington, P (72), D (57); Wyoming, P (27), D (30); 2008, 
Alaska, P (24), D (15); Arizona, P (26), D (18); Hawaii, P 
(22), D (16); New Mexico, P (31), D (32); Oklahoma, P (23), 
D (16).   Uncirculated.  (537)  

 $200 

   1821 
  USA,   quarter dollars, 2010, America the Beautiful; 2010 
Grand Canyon, P (61), D (58), Hot Springs, P (64), D (44), 
Mount Hood, P (64), D (63), Yosemite, P (58), D (56), 
Yellowstone, P (60), D (54).   Uncirculated.  (582)  

 $200 

      

 1822* 
  USA,   half dollar, 1805 (KM.35).   Good fi ne/very fi ne.   

 $300 

      

 1823* 
  USA,   Liberty cap half dollar, 1827, curled 2 variety.   Good 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

      

 1824* 
  USA,   proof seated Liberty half dollar, 1885.   Attractively 
toned, brilliant, nearly FDC.   

 $1,500 

      

 1825* 
  USA,   trade dollar, 1873.   Very fi ne.   

 $250 
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 1826* 
  USA,   trade dollar, 1875CC.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

      

 1827* 
  USA,   trade dollar, 1876CC.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $550 

      

 1828* 
  USA,   trade dollar, 1877.   A few spots on reverse, otherwise 
uncirculated.   

 $300 

      

 1829* 
  USA,   trade dollar, 1877CC.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

   1830 
  USA,   Morgan dollars, 1881O (2), 1885 (2), 1921; Peace 
dollars, 1922 (3), 1922S.   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (9)  

 $200 

   1831 
  USA,   Morgan dollar, 1885O.   Uncirculated.   

 $70 

 In a slab by NGC as MS63. 

   1832 
  USA,   Morgan dollars, 1883O, 1885O, 1921.   Extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (3)  

 $150 

      

part

 1833* 
  USA,   Morgan dollar, 1889; Walking Liberty half dollar, 
1941; buffalo nickel, 1916S; another, 1913, engraved 
privately as a 'hobo nickel' and a cast copy of a trade dollar, 
1875S with envelope.   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $100 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, the 'hobo nickel' from I.S.Wright 29/5/09 
for $100. 

   1834 
  USA,   Peace dollars, 1922 (8), 1923.   A few with edge nicks, 
otherwise uncirculated.  (9)  

 $300 

     

   

 1835* 
  USA,   commemorative quarter dollar, 1893, Isabella; half 
dollar, 1892 Columbus.   First cleaned, good extremely fi ne; 
second toned, extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $400 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, the fi rst ex Status Sale 301, 24/10/13, lot 
7811, second from I.S.Wright 23/10/12. 

      

 1836* 
  USA,   commemorative half dollar, 1915 Panama Pacifi c 
Exposition.   Light golden tone, uncirculated and scarce.   

 $500 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from Status Sale 301, 24/10/13, lot 7817. 
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 1837* 
  USA,   commemorative half dollar, 1918, Illinois Centennial, 
Abraham Lincoln.   Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated.   

 $150 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from Status Sale 271, 22/10/10, lot 8348. 

     

   

 1838* 
  USA,   commemorative half dollars, Pilgrim Tercentenary, 
1920, Mayfl ower; Huguenot-Walloon Tercentenary, 1924, 
Nieuw Nederland.   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $300 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, fi rst ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87A, lot 
3176, second ex Status Sale 250, 17/10/08, lot 9617. 

      

 1839* 
  USA,   commemorative half dollar, Alabama Centennial 1921.   
Uncirculated and scarce.   

 $300 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from Status Sale 250, 17/10/08, lot 9612. 

      

 1840* 
  USA,   commemorative half dollar, Ulysses S.Grant, 1922, 
Grant Memorial.   Lightly toned, uncirculated.   

 $200 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from Status Sale 260, 23/10/09, lot 8062. 

     

   

 1841* 
  USA,   comemmorative half dollars, Californian Jubilee, 
1925S; Stone Mountain, 1925.   Nearly uncirculated; 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, fi rst from Noble Numismatics Sale 87A, 
lot 3178. 

    

  

 1842* 
  USA,   commemorative half dollars, Oregon Trail, 1926S; 
Vermont, Sesquicentennial, 1927.   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $400 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, fi rst from Noble Numismatics Sale 87A (lot 
3182), second from Status Sale 271, 22/10/10, lot 8370. 
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 1843* 
  USA,   commemorative half dollars, Daniel Boone Bicentennial, 
1934; Texas Independence Centennial, 1934.   Uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $300 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, fi rst from Noble Numismatics Sale 87A (lot 
3183), second from Status Sale 271, 22/10/10, lot 8373. 

      

 1844* 
  USA,   commemorative half dollar, Connecticut Tercentenary, 
1935.   Uncirculated.   

 $250 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from Status Sale 301, 24/10/13, lot 7827. 

     

 1845* 
  USA,   commemorative half dollar, 1935, City of Hudson, 
N.Y., Sesquicentenary.   Uncirculated and rare.   

 $950 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from Status Sale 260, 23/10/09, lot 8074. 

      

 1846* 
  USA,   commemorative half dollar, Albany Charter, 250th 
Anniversary, 1936.   Uncirculated.   

 $250 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from Status Sale 301, 24/10/13, lot 7832. 

      

 1847* 
  USA,   commemorative half dollar, Battle of Gettysburg, 75th 
Anniversary, 1936.   Slight adhesion on edge, uncirculated 
and scarce.   

 $500 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from Status Sale 250, 17/10/08, lot 9636. 

     

 1848* 
  USA,   commemorative half dollar, Delaware Tercentenary, 
1936.   Uncirculated and scarce.   

 $350 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from Status Sale 260, 23/10/09, lot 8082. 

     

   

 1849* 
  USA,   commemorative half dollars, Elgin Illinois Centennial, 
1936; Providence, Rhode Island Tercentenary, 1936.   
Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $300 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from Status Sale 301, 24/10/13, lots 7834, 5. 
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 1850 
  USA,   commemorative half dollars, Long Island Tercentenary, 
1936; Wisconsin Territorial Centenary, 1936.   Uncirculated; 
nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from Status Sale 271, 22/10/10, lots 8394, 
8401. 

      

 1851* 
  USA,   commemorative half dollar, Lynchburg, Virginia 
Sesquicentenary, 1936.   Uncirculated.   

 $200 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from Status Sale 301, 24/10/13, lot 7831. 

    

  

 1852* 
  USA,   commemorative half dollars, Arkansas Centennial, 
1937; Colonisation of Roanoke Island, North Carolina, 
350th Anniversary, 1937.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $350 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, fi rst from Status Sale 271, 22/10/10, lot 
8403, second from Sale 260, 23/10/09, lot 8090. 

      

 1853* 
  USA,   commemorative half dollar, Battle of Antietam, 75th 
Anniversary, 1937.   Choice uncirculated and scarce.   

 $750 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection and from Status Sale 260, 23/10/09, lot 
8087. 

      

 1854* 
  USA,   commemorative half dollar, New Rochelle, N.Y., 250th 
Anniversary, 1938.   Uncirculated.   

 $400 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from Status Sale 271, 22/10/10, lot 8408. 

      

 1855* 
  USA,   commemorative half dollar, Iowa Statehood Centennial, 
1946.   Uncirculated.   

 $120 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from Status Sale 271, 22/10/10, lot 8412. 

      

 1856* 
  USA,   commemorative silver dollar, 1900, Washington and 
Lafayette.   Toned, extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $600 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from Status Sale 301, 24/10/13, lot 7813. 

   1857 
  USA,   Ferracute Machine Co, Bridgeton, New Jersey, AE 
19, token with minting machine on reverse, (R.BRG-4).   
Scratches, very fi ne and rare.   

 $80 
 In a slab by NGC as XF details. 
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   1858 
  USA,   proof fi ve coin sets, 1953 and 1956.   Nearly FDC.  (2 
sets)  

 $30 

   1859 
  USA,   proof sets, 1970, 1974 (2), 1976, 1999; bicentennial 
silver proof set of three, 1976; bicentennial set of two with 
San Francisco Mint medal, 1976 (3 sets); 1974 uncirculated 
set of fi ve (plastic case); Historic Americana Series set of fi ve 
State quarters, 2000; commemorative half dollars, silver 
proof, 1982 George Washington, proof 1986 Statue of 
Liberty; Lincoln steel war pennies, 1943 (8); rolls of Lincoln 
pennies, one full roll of mixed dates, one partial roll c1973.   
The fi rst roll in average circulated grade, the rest uncirculated 
- FDC.  (23)  

 $80 

     

   

 1860* 
  USA,   Hawaii, King Kalakaua I, quarter dollar, 1883, and 
dime, 1883.   Nearly very fi ne; good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

      

 1861* 
  USA,   Hawaii, King Kalakaua I, half dollar, 1883.   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $200 

      

 1862 
  USA,   Hawaii, King Kalakaua I, silver dollar, 1883.   Very 
fi ne.   

 $500 

      

 1863* 
  Vietnam,   Annam, cast charm in the name of Canh Hu'ng 
(1740-1776), large charm 43mm diameter, (30.59 g), obv. 
reference to Canh Thing thong bao, rev. dragon and designs, 
(Thierry, Monnaies Vietnamiennes 846-954, Barker 210.3 
[p.322]).   Very fi ne, very scarce.   

 $100 

   1864 
  World Coins,   mostly mint sets and mint issues, including 
Australia, one ounce silver kangaroo one dollars, 1995, 
2000, 2001, Perth Mint kookaburras one ounce, 1990 (2), 
two ounce, 1992; New Zealand sets; Great Britain, cupro-
nickel; mint sets of Australia, including 1995, 1996 (2), 
PNCs; Solomon Islands, silver proof set, 1979, all in one 
carton.   Extremely fi ne - FDC.  (approx 100)  

 $300 

   1865 
  World coins,   Coins of the Olympic Centennial, all proof 
one ounce silver issues, Australia, twenty dollars, 1993 (2); 
Austria, two hundred schilling (2, KM.3026, 3027); Canada, 
fi fteen dollars, 1992 (2, KM.215, 216); France, one hundred 
francs, 1994 (2, KM.1047, 1048); Greece, one thousand 
drachmes, 1996 (2, KM.165, 166).   In case of issue with 
individual coin certifi cates and Olympic Centennial coins 
booklet, outside of case damaged, coins FDC.  (10)  

 $250 

   1866 
  World coins,   tokens, check pieces, banknotes, including 
Australia, pennies, florin, 1954 Royal Visit (2); Coles 
Token (D.21); Royal Yacht Club of Tasmania, one shilling 
and sixpence; China, East India Company, Great Britain, 
farthings, halfpennies, pennies, Hong Kong, mint sets, 
1988, 1993, 1997 (KM.MS1, 2, 3), India; banknotes, China 
(P.895a [18]), (P.899 [2]); Japanese Invasion money.   Poor 
- uncirculated.  (300)  

 $170 
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   1867 
  World coins,   Australia, mint set, 1966 on card; medallions, 
Captain Cook Bicentenary, 1970 (2); Bahamas, proof set, 
1974 (KM.PS10); Gibraltar, crown, 1977 (KM.10); Great 
Britain, halfcrown, 1696 (S.3481); double fl orin, 1890 
(S.3923); crown, 1951 (S.4111); proof crown, 1977 (S.4227); 
proof set, 1972 (2); Isle of Man, proof crown, 1976 (KM.37); 
New Zealand, crown, 1970 (KM.42)(3).   Most in cases of 
issue, fabric on inside lids stained, poor - FDC.  (15)  

 $150 

   1868 
  World coins,   including Australia, florin, 1951 Jubilee 
with lamination fl aw on the obverse, proof set 1972; New 
Zealand, proof set 1972; USA, proof set 1968; tobacco tin 
with Victory Medal to Pte. Watt Gordons, 1902 medal, 1873 
penny and cigarette case.   Fair - FDC.  (8)  

 $120 

   1869 
  World coins,   Australia, Edward VIII, fantasy crown, 1987 
(sic), in nickel; Canada, Queen Victoria, one cent, 1896 
(EF) (KM.7); Great Britain, George III, cartwheel twopence, 
1797, obverse countermark 'A-A' (S.3776), Queen Victoria, 
halfpenny, 1893 (EF spot) (S.3956), also, Nelson's fl agship, 
1897 medal in bronze (38mm); Isle of Man, crowns, 1988, 
Bi-centennial of Steam Navigation (KM.231, 232) (2); Italy, 
two centesimi, 1917R (KM.41); USA, Morgan dollar, 1878s 
(EF cleaned), proof set, 1973.   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (9 
coins + 1 set)  

 $100 

   1870 
  World coins,   an interesting accumulation of silver minors 
and base metal from 1562-1956; Australian copper medal, 
Centenary of Western Australia 1829-1929.   Good - nearly 
uncirculated.  (37)  

 $400 

 Two in slabs by NGC as AU58 and MS62. 

      

part 

 1871* 
  World coins,   many silver issues with maritime themes, 
Bahamas; Canada, dollars, 1949 (2); Cook Islands (7); 
Keeling Cocos Islands (3); New Zealand (12); Portugal; 
St. Helena; Danzig half gulden, 1927 (KM.144), all in 2x2 
holders in Numis pocket book album.   Very fi ne - FDC.  
(62)  

 $750 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection. 

   1872 
  World coins,   Bahamas, proof set, 1972 (KM.PS6); Canada, 
proof set, 1982 (KM.PS2); proof one dollars, 1978 (KM.121), 
1979 (KM.124), 1981 (KM.130), 1983 (KM.138) (2); Great 
Britain, proof sets 1970 (KM.PS26), 1977 (KM.PS33), 1982 
(KM.PS41), 1983 (KM.PS43), 1984 (KM.PS45); mint set, 
1985 (KM.MS106); mint one crown, 1951 (KM.880), 1953 
(KM.894), 1965 (KM.910); mint twenty fi ve new pence 1980 
(KM.921); Singapore, mint set, 1982 (KM.MS17); mint 
fi ve dollars, 1982 (KM.22); Gambia, proof set, 1966/1972 
(KM.PS2);  Isle of Man, one crown, 1981 (KM.82), 1988 
(KM.222-227); Cook Islands, proof silver one dollar, 2005 
(KM.1107); mint one dollar, 1986 (KM.31) (8); Fiji, mint 
fi fty cents, 1980 (KM.45) (2); Guyana, one dollars, 1970 
(KM.36) (2); Jersey, fi fty pence, 1985 (KM.63); Turks and 
Caicos Islands, one crown, 1969 (KM.1); Pitcairn Islands, 
one dollar, 1988 (KM.3); USA, proof silver one dollar, 1971 
(KM.203a), mint set, 1973; Kiribati, silver ten dollars, 
2012; Hong Kong, mint set, 1970, 1979; Macau, mint set, 
1968; Philippines, mint set, 1976; West Africa, 1972 (three 
coin set); Russia, 1954 (three coin set).   In packs (some 
unoffi cial) and cases of issue with certifi cates, uncirculated 
- FDC.  (52)  

 $250 

   1873 
  World coins,   Bahamas, proof silver ten dollars, 1975 
Anniversary of Independence (KM.76a); Barbados, proof 
silver ten dollars, 1976 10th Anniversary of Independence 
(KM.26a); Greece, proof silver twenty ecu, 1993 (Bruce 
X.33a), and another identical but uncirculated (Bruce 
X.33); Isle of Man, proof silver one crown, 1974 Churchill 
(KM.30a); Panama, proof silver twenty balboas, 1975 
Simon Bolivar (KM.31); USA, proof silver dollar, 1983 
LA Olympics.   In cases, many of these with foxing, coins  
uncirculated - FDC.  (7)  

 $190 

   1874 
  World coins,   proof sets, Barbados, 1973, 1975; Jamaica, ten 
dollars, 1972; Jersey, proof double coin sets, in two cases; 
PNG proof set, 1975; Singapore, 1975 set and ten dollars, 
1975, 1977; South Africa, seven coin sets, 1967, 1969, two 
Canberra medals.   All cased, uncirculated - FDC.  (14)  

 $200 

   1875 
  World coins,   various silver and base metal issues, mainly 
20th century, Belgium, fi ve centimes - fi fty francs (35); 
Panama, fi ve centesimos - one half balboa (39); Venezuela, 
ten centimos - two bolivares (38).   Fine to extremely fi ne.  
(112)  

 $300 

   1876 
  World coins,   Belgium, fi ve francs, 1872A; France, fi ve francs, 
1836A; Great Britain, cartwheel twopence and penny, 1797; 
India, silver rupees.   Very good - good fi ne.  (6)  

 $150 

   1877 
  World coins,   base metal minors including Belize (20); British 
Carribean Territories (19); British Honduras (9); Germany, 
commemorative fi ve marks (14); also Monte Carlo Casino, 
one dollar gaming token.   Very fi ne - uncirculated, mostly 
uncirculated.  (63)  

 $100 
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 1878* 
  World coins,   Edward VIII, retrospective pattern crowns, 
1936, struck for Geoffrey Hearn post 1954, in silver, 
Bermuda, Australia and Great Britain (Bruce X#M1a, 
X#M3b, X#M2a).   Nearly FDC, some toning, in a custom 
made holder.  (3)  

 $200 

   1879 
  World minors,   a small accumulation from various countries, 
ranging from Byzantine through to 1960s, includes a 
selection of New Zealand Tradesmen's tokens (10).   Very 
good - uncirculated, many scarce.  (82)  

 $150 

   1880 
  World silver coins,   19th and 20th century, Belgium (3), 
Canada (6), China 'junk' dollar, France, fi ve francs (2), 
German States (6).   Fine - uncirculated, some scarce.  (18)  

 $350 

      

part

 1881* 
  World tokens,   British Guiana, one stiver, 1838 (Prid.60); 
Gibraltar, R.Keelings two quarts, 1802 (Prid.15); Isle of 
Man, King Williams College, sixpence (Mackay 160); India, 
The Modern Mill, Nagpure Ltd U.S.C., 11 paisa; another, 
Ordnance Factory, Amritsar Food Token No. 3146.   Fine 
- very fi ne, the last scarce.  (5)  

 $180 

   1882 
  World coins,   mint sets and crowns of Canada (12); Great 
Britain (33); New Zealand crowns, 1949 (5), 1953, later 
(15), proofs (2), fi ve coin set, 1990; USA (8); Singapore (3); 
Western Samoa; Panama, twenty balboas, 1972; Austria, 
Maria Theresa, thaler, 1780 restrike; France, ten francs, 
1965, and Mexico, peso, 1902.   Very fi ne - FDC.  (85)  

 $400 

   1883 
  World coins,   mostly minors of 19th and 20th Centuries, 
includes Canada, East Africa, South Africa, India, 
Netherlands, Palestine, Germany, France, Italy, all sorted 
into countries in letter envelopes, a few silver issues.   Fair 
- uncirculated.  (approx 1,000)  

 $200 

   1884 
  World coins,   including Canada, Queen Victoria, cent, 
1859; Ireland, Henry VIII, Dublin, groat, 1536-7, Jane 
Seymour (S.6473) (holed); Japan, one thousand yen, 1964; 
New Zealand, proof crown, 1953 and proof penny, 1953, 
halfcrown, 1934 and shilling, 1946; Territory of New 
Guinea, shilling, 1938; South Africa, ZAR, penny, 1892.   
Fine - uncirculated.  (9)  

 $150 

   1885 
  World coins,   including Canada, ten cents, 1890H; New 
Zealand; New Guinea; Europe, all described in 2x2 holders 
on three pages.   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (42)  

 $150 

   1886 
  World crowns,   all replicas, some in silver, includes China, 
Kwangtung Province, pattern tael, undated (c1888) (KM.
Pn3), Republic of China, dollar, undated (1916), Yr 21 
(1932) birds over junk, and Yr 18 (1929) junk (bogus date 
for issue) (KM.Y.332, 344, 345) (2); French Indo China, 
piastre, 1825 (bogus date) (KM.5a1 type); Italy, fi ve lire, 
1878R (KM.20); Japan, yen, Yr 15 (1882) (2), yr 18 (1885), 
yr 27 (1894) (KM.A.25.2 [3], 25.3) (4); Mexico, eight 
reales, 1817JJ (KM.111);  Netherlands, Utrecht, ducaton, 
1791 (KM.92); USA, trade dollar, 1877S (KM.108).   Good 
- uncirculated.  (13)  

 $50 
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   1887 
  World coins,   Cook Islands, proof set, 1975 (KM.PS8); 
Jamaica, proof set, 1976 (KM.PS13); Papua New Guinea, 
proof sets, 1975 (KM.PS1) (4), and proof ten kina, 1975 
(KM.8a) (4).   In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (10)  

 $280 

   1888 
  World coins,   British Commonwealth, packaged sets, 
including cased proof sets from Cook Islands 1974 together 
with silver to seven and a half dollars (2 sets); 1974 Bahamas 
cased; uncirculated sets Bahamas 1973; Jersey 1972 silver 
wedding set; Canada, 1964 proof set, 1966 uncirculated 
set, 1974 cased proof set; silver dollars 1973, 1977 cased.   
Uncirculated - FDC.  (10)  

 $150 

   1889 
  World coins,   includes Danish West Indies, twelve skilling, 
1767 (KM.12); Netherlands, six stuivers, 1680; Spanish 
Netherlands, Philip IIII, Campen City, six stuivers, ducaton, 
1663 (ex Hollandia); Russia, Nicholas II, silver roubles, 1896, 
1897; South Africa, ZAR, silver issues (6), George VI (3); 
countermarked coins, 'Pears Soap' on France ten centimes 
1853, pineapple on both sides of 1722 halfpenny; off centre 
struck Australia 1944 penny.   Fair - very fi ne.  (21)  

 $200 

   1890 
  World coins,   includes Fiji date set 1934-1965 with off centre 
hole penny 1965; New Zealand, crowns 1949, 1953, pennies 
1940-1964; India, half anna, 1862, half rupees, 1840 (both 
types), rupee, 1862, world crowns in silver (16) all on fi ve 
plastic pages.   Fair - uncirculated.  (180)  

 $450 

 Ex Dr.W.J.D.Mira Collection. 

   1891 
  World coins,   French Indo China, one cent, 1914, fi ve cents, 
1924, 1938, twenty cents, 1941S (KM.12.1, 18, 18.1a, 
23a.2) (4); Timor, silver ten escudos, 1964 (KM.16) (6).   The 
last six nearly uncirculated, the rest fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  
(10)  

 $100 

   1892 
  World coins,   assorted 19th and 20th century minors, 
including German East Africa, half rupie 1892; China, 
small silver sycee; South Africa, ZAR, silver halfcrown to 
threepence, 1893-1897 (5); Hawaii, quarter dollar, 1883 
(holed); Montenegro, one perpera, 1912; Sarawak, group 
of six; India, half and quarter rupee, 1840; Siam, porcelain 
tokens (6).   Fair - very fi ne.  (51)  

 $200 

 Ex D.J.Foster Collection.     

 1893 
  World coins,   including Germany, silver two (5) and three 
mark (6), 1876-1913, Prussia (8), Saxony (2) and Bavaria 
(1), minors (29); Great Britain, crowns, 1819, 1847, 1889, 
1891, double fl orin, 1889; South Africa, ZAR (31), George 
V - Elizabeth II (96), Republic, minors (51), all in blue plastic 
album.   Many very dark toned, fair - nearly uncirculated.  
(223)  

 $600 

   1894 
  World coins,   minors, including Great Britain, shillings, 1816, 
1820, 1825, 1834, 1877 die No.7, sixpences, 1887 (2), 
groats, 1836, 1842; East Africa, fl orin, 1920H, twenty fi ve 
cents, 1906; India, half pice, 1895 (red uncirculated), silver 
rupees, 1893 B incuse, 1918 dot, others (9); Japan, silver fi fty 
sen, yr 30 (1897), others (4); Hong Kong (7); USA, Indian 
head cent, 1873.   Very good - uncirculated.  (35)  

 $200 

      

part

 1895* 
  World coins,   including Great Britain 1675 farthing, Anne, 
shilling 1707E engraved 1772/1783, 1794 halfpenny token 
(map of France), 1951 crown; Ireland, penny 1805; USA half 
dollars, 1894S, 1936S, dollar, 1896O and Lincoln head cent 
1911S; Rome, AE 3 of Valentinian I; New Guinea, shillings, 
1938 (11); India, pice, 1943 (4) (KM.532), all in old leather 
box. Poor - uncirculated.   (approx 100)   

 $150 

   1896 
  World coins,   including Great Britain, worn 19th and 20th 
century silver, some Australia, dated 1980, noted USA, 
1901 quarter, all in red plastic album.   Poor - uncirculated.  
(approx 340)  

 $100 

   1897 
  World coins,   mostly 19th and 20th century minors, 
includes Great Britain, shilling, 1817; and some pre-decimal 
Australian silver, all in Renniks coin album.   Fair - extremely 
fi ne.  (approx 300)  

 $100 

   1898 
  World coins,   proof and uncirculated items, cased Great 
Britain proof sets 1970 - 1973; India 1973 proof set with ten 
to twenty rupees in silver; New Zealand polished specimen 
sets in wallet 1967, 1968, 1969, 1970, 1974, 1977; World 
crowns in base metal mostly Great Britain (22); miscellaneous 
medallic items several packaged in silver, Gold Coast trade 
dollars packaged sets of 7 (4); Australia PNC Bradman and 
another 1977 offi cial commemorative test cricket PNC; 
medal collection of 200 years of Australia produced by 
Wallace International (20 medalets in set); dollar set coin and 
note 1984 by John West.   Mostly uncirculated.  (lot)  

 $100 

   1899 
  World coins,   British Commonwealth minors, including Hong 
Kong, twenty cents, 1889 (good very fi ne); British West 
Africa, sixpence, 1918H, shilling, 1913; Canada, ten cents, 
1858, 1911; Fiji; New Guinea; Straits Settlements, fi fty cents, 
1921.   Fair - uncirculated.  (40)  

 $120 

 Ex D.J.Foster Collection. 
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   1900 
  World silver coins,   India, Princely States, Akbar, temple 
rupee; Jaipur, Queen Victoria and Madho Singh II, Nazarana 
rupee (1913); British India, Edward VII - George V, rupees, 
1905 (3), 1907, 1908 and 1913; Ireland, ten shillings, 1966 
(2); Italy, fi ve hundred lire, 1961 and Japan, Ichibu, bu 
(1873-54) (KM.C16).   Fine - uncirculated.  (12)  

 $150 

   1901 
  World coins,   includes India, Middle East and Asia; noted 
Mongolia, tugrik; Kutch rupee and fraction; China, phoenix 
ten cents; includes three temple tokens.   Fine - uncirculated.  
(24)  

 $150 

   1902 
  World silver coins,   Iraq, fi fty fi ls, 1959 (KM.123) (21); 
twenty fi ve fi ls, 1959 (KM.122) (7); Lebanon, fi fty piastres, 
1952 (KM.17) (17).   Fine - very fi ne.  (45)  

 $100 

   1903 
  World coins,   Italy, ten centesimi, 1866N (KM.11.4), 1866.
OM (KM.11.5), 1894B/I (KM.27.1), 1894R (KM.27.2); 
twenty centesimi, 1909R, 1910R (2) (KM.44), 1918R, 
1919R, 1920R (KM.58); fi fty centesimi, 1925R (KM.61.1); 
one lira, 1863MBN (KM.59.1), 1886R (KM.24.1); two lira, 
1923R (2), 1924R (KM.63); fi ve lira, 1927R (2), 1930R (2) 
(KM.67.1); ten lira, 1927R (KM.68.1); San Marino, one lira, 
1906R (KM.4).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (22)  

 $100 

   1904 
  World coins,   Mexico, fi ve pesos, 1948 Mexico City Mint 
(KM.465), 1957 Mexico City Mint (KM.469); one pesos, 
1947 Mexico City Mint (KM.456), 1957, 1958 (3), 1959 
(2), 1960, 1961 (2), 1962 (3), 1963 (3), 1964 (2) Mexico 
City Mint (KM.459) (17); Mozambique, two and one half 
escudos, 1950 (KM.68); fi ve escudos, 1960 (KM.84) (5); 
ten escudos, 1952, 1955 (2) (KM.79); twenty escudos, 
1952 (6), 1960 (3) (KM.80); Timor, fi fty avos, 1948, 1951 
(4) (KM.7); three escudos, 1958 (2) (KM.14); ten escudos, 
1964 (KM.16).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (46)  

 $120 

   1905 
  World coins,   assorted crown size commemoratives in cupro-
nickel, including New Zealand, Samoa and Great Britain, 
many in hard plastic cases.   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  
(128)  

 $200 

   1906 
  World coins,   packaged silver (unless noted) crown size coins 
from New Zealand 1974 Games proof; 1973 (cupro-nickel); 
Western Samoa, 1976 Games; Bahamas 1973 fi ve dollars; 
Bermuda, 1970; Seychelles, ten rupees 1974; Singapore, ten 
dollars, 1975 and 1976.   FDC and uncirculated.  (8)  

 $120 

   1907 
  World coins and medallions,   20th century, Palestine, Poland, 
Russia, South Africa, Sudan, USA and Vietnam, includes 
many in silver.   Very fi ne - uncirculated, some scarce.  (26)  

 $200 

     

   

part

 1908* 
  World coins,   Palestine, fi fty mils, 1927 (3), 1935 (4) (KM.6) 
(7); Syria, half piastre, 1921 (KM.68), half piastre, 1936 
(KM.75); one piastre, 1929, 1933 (KM.71) (2); twenty 
fi ve piastres, 1929, 1933 (2), 1936, 1937 (KM.73) (5); 
fi fty piastres, 1947 (KM.80); one lira, 1950 (KM.85).   Fine 
- extremely fi ne.  (18)  

 $100 

   1909 
  World coins,   proof sets and proof crowns, including Papua 
New Guinea, 1975 (2), ten kina, 1975 (4); Austria, 50 
schilling, 1978; USA, mint sets, 1966 (3), medals (6); Great 
Britain, Jubilee 1977 crowns (8); Cook Islands, dollar, 1970 
(6); Switzerland, mint set, 1965/9.   In cases and packs of issue, 
uncirculated - FDC.  (31)  

 $150 

   1910 
  World coins,   an assortment including USA dime, 1924S 
(extremely fi ne), Morgan dollar 1921S, Mexico eight reales 
165-? in case with certifi cate, mostly base metal minors.   Fair 
- uncirculated.  (approx 150)  

 $200 

   1911 
  World coins,   mostly 19th and 20th century minors, all in 
2x2 holders on album pages and described (high catalogue 
value), better than average.   Fine - uncirculated.  (406)  

 $500 

   1912 
  World coins,   mostly base metal minors, many USA and 
Australia, fi ve dollars Sydney 2000 Games (4), and banknotes 
including Fiji, one pound 1907, and Canada, fi ve dollars 
1954.   Fair - uncirculated.  (approx 200)  

 $100 

   1913 
  World coins,   mostly 20th century minors, plus bag of single 
medalet of Australia all in odd containers in a box.   Poor 
- uncirculated.  (approx 500)  

 $100 

   1914 
  World coins,   base metal minors contained in three large 
chocolate tins (total weight 12kg+).   Good - extremely fi ne.  
(100s)  

 $100 
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   1915 
  World coins,   base metal minors contained in three large 
assorted tins (total weight 12kg+).   Good - extremely fi ne.  
(100s)  

 $100 

   1916 
  World coins,   base metal minors contained in four large 
assorted tins (total weight 12.5kg+).   Good - extremely fi ne.  
(100s)  

 $100 

   1917 
  World coins,   mostly base metal minors. Fine - extremely 
fi ne.   (6. 7kg)  

 $100 

   1918 
  World coins,   base metal minors, 1800s-2000s.   Poor - 
extremely fi ne.  (5kg)  

 $50 

   1919 
  World coins,   base metal minors, 1800s-2000s, also includes 
a few medals.   Poor - nearly uncirculated.  (5kg)  

 $50 

   WORLD  GOLD  COINS 

   1920 
  Austria,   twenty corona, 1915 (KM.2818).   Uncirculated.  
(4)  

 $1,200 

   1921 
  Bahamas,   proof fi fty dollars, 1973 (KM.48).   In case of issue, 
nearly FDC.   

 $400 

   1922 
  Bahamas,   Elizabeth II, proof one hundred dollars, 1976 
(KM.73); proof fi fty dollars, 1976 (KM.69).   In case of issue 
with certifi cates, FDC.  (2)  

 $300 

      

 1923* 
  Brazil,   Joseph 1, 6,400 reis or half Johanna, 1762/1 overdate 
(KM.172.2).   Mount removed at 12 o'clock, contact marks 
in fi elds, very good.   

 $800 

   1924 
  British Virgin Islands,   proof one hundred dollars, 1976 50th 
Birthday QEII (KM.8).   In pack of issue with certifi cate, 
FDC.   

 $300 

   1925 
  British Virgin Islands,   proof one hundred dollars, 1976 50th 
Birthday QEII (KM.8).   In packs of issue with certifi cates, 
FDC.  (3)  

 $900 

      

 1926* 
  Canada,   Newfoundland, Queen Victoria, two dollars, 
1882H (KM.5).   Lightly toned, good extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 15 (lot 127). 

   1927 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, proof gold (22ct) one hundred dollars, 
1976 Montreal Olympics (KM.116).   In leather case of issue 
with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $800 

   1928 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, proof gold (22ct) one hundred dollars, 
1976 Montreal Olympics (KM.116).   In leather case of issue 
with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $800 

   1929 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, proof gold (22ct) one hundred dollars, 
1976 Montreal Olympics (KM.116).   In leather case of issue 
with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $800 

   1930 
  Cayman Islands,   Elizabeth II, proof gold one hundred dollars 
and silver twenty fi ve dollars set of two, 1974 Churchill 
Centenary (KM.PS4).   In sealed plastic case, this with a few 
cracks on one side, stored inside presentation album of issue 
with certifi cate, FDC.  (2 coins)  

 $550 

   1931 
  Cayman Islands,   Elizabeth II, proof gold one hundred 
dollars and silver twenty fi ve dollars set of two, 1974 
Churchill Centenary (KM.PS4).   In sealed plastic case stored 
inside presentation album of issue with certifi cate, FDC.  (2 
coins)  

 $550 
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 1932* 
  Ceylon,   (Sri Lanka) period of the Chola invasion, c990-
1070, gold kahavanu (4.2g), obverse king reclining right, 
holding annulet, reverse king standing facing, head right, 
holding globule, altar, fl ames, conch, pellets, and lotus 
around (Mitchiner, Non-Islamic 825; Fr.1).   Holed at 1 on 
edge, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from I.S.Wright, 29/5/09. 

         

1933* 
  Chandragupta II,   India, Gupta Empire, First Dynasty, 
Chandragupta II Vikramaditya, (cA.D. 380-413), gold dinar, 
Archer type, obverse Chandragupta standing left, holding 
arrow in left hand and bow in right, standard on left behind 
hand, King's name under left arm, reverse Lakshmi seated 
facing on lotus, holding noose in right hand and lotus with 
long stalk in left, (P.L.Gupta and S.Srivastava. Gupta Gold 
Coins in Bharat Kala Bhavan Class III, 83; Altekar Class 
II, variety A). Good very fi ne, set in old gold surround 
mount. 

   $300 

        

 1934* 
  Chile,   one hundred pesos, 1970 (KM.175).   Uncirculated.   

 $900 

     

 1935* 
  China,   Empire, pattern fantasy mule, 27.78g (cf Kann 1017) 
Sinkiang fi ve mace in gold.   FDC and extremely rare.   

 $5,000 

     

 1936* 
  China,   Empire, pattern fantasy fi ve mace in gold, Tientsin 
Mint (cf Kann 1140), milled edge (1907).   FDC and extremely 
rare.   

 $5,000 

      

 1937* 
  China,   Republic, (c1916), gold dollar, (38.71g), with 
L.GIORGI copied from dies Kann 1560, obverse Yuan Shih-
Kai facing with plumed cap and military uniform, reverse 
dragon to left, commemorating inauguration of Huan Hsien 
Regime (KM.Pn 53; cfKann 1560).   Brilliant, nearly FDC.   

 $10,000 

      

 1938* 
  China,   Republic, (c1923), pattern dollar in gold, as a copy 
of year 12 (1923) (37.36g), obverse unadopted design of 
national emblem, reverse Pu Yi wedding commemorative 
with phoenix and dragon (cfPn 70; KM.Y.336, est $25,000).   
Softly struck in part, otherwise nearly uncirculated.   

 $10,000 
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 1939* 
  China,   People's Republic, 30th Anniversary of the Founding 
of the People's Republic 4-coin gold proof set, undated 
(1979), includes four hundred yuan (4, Tian an men; The 
Monument of the People's Heroes; Chairman Mao Memorial 
Hall; The Great Hall of the People) (KM.4-7).   In decorated 
timber case with certifi cate number 25917 of the People's 
Bank of China, FDC.  (4 coins)  

 $2,500 

   1940 
  China,   panda fi fty yuan, 2013 (KM.2028).   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

      

 1941* 
  Colombia,   Republic, eight escudos, 1826 JF (KM.82.1).   
Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $1,100 

   1942 
  Cook Islands,   Elizabeth II, proof one hundred dollars, 1976 
US Bicentennial (KM.16).   In pack of issue with  certifi cate, 
FDC.   

 $350 

   1943 
  Cook Islands,   Elizabeth II, proof one hundred dollars, 1976 
US Bicentennial (KM.16).   In pack of issue with certifi cate, 
FDC.   

 $350 

   1944 
  Cook Islands,   Perth Mint, proof quarter ounce, 2004, Ned 
Kelly.   In box of issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $350 

      

 1945* 
  Egypt,   Faud I, fifty piastres (1923) (KM.340).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $300 

      

 1946* 
  Egypt,   Republic, one pound (1955) AH1374 (KM.387).   
Uncirculated.   

 $500 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from S.Cole, 11/8/07. 

   1947 
  France,   Napoleon, twenty francs, 1812A (KM.695.1); Third 
Republic, twenty francs, 1914 (KM.857).   The fi rst ex mount, 
very fi ne; uncirculated.  (2)  

 $550 

   1948 
  France,   Louis XVIII, twenty francs, 1815A (KM.706.1); 
Great Britain, Queen Victoria, old head, half sovereign, 1900 
(S.3878).   First with loop mount soldered on, very good; 
second very fi ne.  (2)  

 $400 

      

 1949* 
  France,   Louis XVIII, forty francs, 1818W (KM.713.6).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $750 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 3165) and Terry Naughton 
Collection. 
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 1950* 
  Germany,   Baden, Friedrich, fi ve mark, 1877G (KM.266).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $200 

      

 1951* 
  Germany,   Prussia, Friedrich III, ten mark, 1888A (KM.514).   
Obverse scratch near mm, otherwise nearly uncirculated.   

 $300 
 Ex Spink Australia Sale 15 (lot 121). 

      

 1952* 
  Germany,   Prussia, Friedrich III, ten mark, 1888A (KM.514).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

      

 1953* 
  Germany,   Prussia, Friedrich III, ten mark, 1888A (KM.514).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

      

 1954* 
  Germany,   Prussia, Wilhelm II, twenty mark, 1900A 
(KM.516).   Good very fi ne.   

 $400 

     

   

 1955* 
  Guatemala,   four reales, 1861 (KM.135); Peru, ten soles, 
1962 (KM.236).   Extremely fi ne; uncirculated.  (2)  

 $250 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, fi rst from KJC Coins, 17/7/08, second from 
S.Cole, 14/8/10. 

      

part

 1956* 
  Hungary,   Franz Joseph, twenty francs or eight forint, 1875 
(KM.455.1); twenty korona, 1905 (KM.486); Austria, ten 
corona, 1912 (KM.2816).   Extremely fi ne - good extremely 
fi ne.  (5)  

 $650 

     

part 

 1957* 
  Hungary,   Franz Joseph, twenty korona, 1893, 1898, 1905, 
1914, 1915 (KM.486, 495).   Extremely fi ne or better.  (5)  

 $1,250 

     

   

 1958* 
  India,   Kushan, Kipanoda (330-360) stater (7.6g) (M.3584); 
another, 7.72g.   Two close varieties, good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,000 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from I.S.Wright, 25/1/08. 

      

 1959* 
  India,   Madhya Pradesh, Kalachuris of Tripuri, Gangeyadeva 
(c1015-1041) and his successors to 1211, stater, (4.07g), 
obverse four-armed Lakshmi seated cross-legged facing, 
circle of dots around central navel, reverse three lined 
Brahmi legend 'Srimad Ga/ngeya de vah' (M.410).   Very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 
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 1960* 
  India,   Mogul Emperor, Shah Jahan I (A.H.1037-1068, 
A.D.1628-1658), round mohur (10.95g), struck in Surat 
Mint, issued A.H. [1038] (A.D. 1628-9), Regnal Year 2, Azar 
month, Surat Mint signature, obverse around dots within 
circles, Kalima, Regnal Year, month and mint signature, 
reverse Persian legend, (M.3211; KM.255.6).   Full bold 
strike, uncirculated.   

 $2,000 

 Ex Akola hoard (Num. Digest I, (II), p36-8). Some 3,000 coins of this exact 
mint, date and month, were found along the river bank near the city of 
Akola. About 1,000 coins reached the market, the remainder were seized 
by the government. All pieces are uncirculated and as struck. The hoard is 
believed to have been the military pay sent from the mint at Surat to the 
troops fi ghting near Golconda. It is probable that the entire mintage was 
in the hoard. 

      

 part

1961* 
  India,   Chalukyas of Kalyani, uncertain ruler, (c.11th century), 
gold stater, (3.80 g), obv. about nine punchmarks, of various 
letters and symbols, rev. plain, (M.637-8) (illustrated); 
together with Cochin gold fanams (2) of different style for 
various Rajahs, (0.33 g, 0.40 g), (M.1128).   Very fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

   1962 
  Iran,    quarter azadi (1979) (KM.1238) (2.00g).   
Uncirculated.   

 $150 

   1963 
  Iran,   quarter azadi (1991) AH1370 (1.97g).   Possible 
jeweller's copy, very fi ne.   

 $100 

   1964 
  Isle of Man,   Elizabeth II, half sovereign, sovereign, two 
pounds and fi ve pounds, 1973.   Nearly uncirculated.  (4)  

 $2,750 

      

 1965* 
  Italy,   Milan, Luchino and Giovanni Visconti (1339-1549) 
modern replica of the fi orino (fl orin) (5.00g) (cfCrippa no 
1, p36; cfFr 674).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

     

 1966* 
  Italy,   Venice, Gerolamo Priceli, (1559-1567) (83rd Doge) 
zecchino (3.44g) (Fr.1257).   Slightly crinkled, otherwise 
very fi ne.   

 $500 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from KJC Coins, 17/7/08. 

   1967 
  Italy,   Venice, Ludovico Manin (1789-97), zecchino (3.34g) 
(Fr 1445).   Plugged, very good.   

 $200 

   1968 
  Italy,   Sardinia, Carlo Felice, forty lire, 1825.   Very fi ne.   

 $700 

      

 1969* 
  Italy,   USA President Kennedy, 1963, in .900 fine gold 
(10.46g).   Uncirculated.   

 $400 

      

 1970* 
  Italy,   Vatican, Pope John XXIII, 1993, in .900 fi ne gold 
(10.41g).   Uncirculated.   

 $400 

   1971 
  Japan,   base gold two shu, undated (ND1832-1858), Tempo 
era (KM.C.18) (20); silver shu, undated (ND1868-1869), 
Meiji era KM.C.12a) (2).   Extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $170 

      

 1972* 
  Japan,   Manen Koban (one ryo) (1860-67) (3.32g) (KM.
C.22d).   Very fi ne.   

 $500 
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Two Lithuanian Gold Rarities

 

      

 1973* 
  Lithuania,   under Poland, John Casimir (1648-1668), half 
ducat, 1664, Vilnius Mint (1.74g), obverse laureate bust 
right, reverse horseman riding left, sword raised, within 
dotted border (Gum.1872; F.10; Kopicki 3628 [R6]; H.-Cz. 
2260 [R6]).   Good very fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $6,000 

 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 

 

     

 1974* 
  Lithuania,   under Poland, John Casimir (1648-1668), half 
ducat, 1665, obverse laureate bust right, reverse horseman 
riding left, sword raised (Gum.1891; F.10; Kopicki 3629 
[R2]; Ivanauskas 9JK2-2; H.-Cz.2284 [R2]).   Nearly 
uncirculated and very rare.   

 $9,000 

 In a slab by NGC as MS61.

Ex Ray Kaleda Collection, previously from a Heritage sale. 

     

   

 1975* 
  Malta,   proof-like twenty pounds, 1972 (KM.17), 1974 
(KM.27).   FDC.  (2)  

 $750 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from I.S.Wright, 1/5/14 and 22/1/14. 

Rare Dark Ages Merovingian Gold Tremissis

 

     

 1976* 
  Merovingians,   Dorestat, (c.650-680 A.D.), gold tremissis 
14mm, (1.14 g), Frisian imitation of mintmaster Madelinus, 
obv. DOR ESTLT FIT, diademed bust to right, rev. 
MADELNIVS II, latin cross on base with six pellets below, 
(NM II, 1, Belfort 'Description generale des monnaies 
merovingiennes, Paris. 1895' No. 1785; MEC 1, 494 var. 
[pellets in legends]).   Plugged, otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $750 

 According to D.J. Henstra (The Evolution of the Money Standard in 
Medieval Frisia [Gronigen, 2000]), the Merovingians occupied Frisia 
circa 630, whereupon the mintmasters Madelinus and Rimoaldus struck 
their respective gold coinages. Around 650, the Frisians reconquered their 
territories, and continued to strike tremisses based on the Dorestat type of 
Madelinus, though likely at a mint removed from Dorestat. These imitations 
were quickly debased, until full silver derniers replaced the tremisses, circa 
680. The Merovingians captured Dorestat again circa 689, and reestablished 
their mint there. It was around this time that the production of the silver 
deniers based on the Madelinus type ended. (CNG note). 

   1977 
  Panama,   proof one hundred balboas, 1975 (KM.41).   In pack 
of issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $320 
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 1978* 
  Panama,   proof five hundred balboas, 1976 (KM.42).   
FDC.   

 $1,800 

   1979 
  Poland,   Mint of Poland, 31.1g 999.9 fi ne gold bar, serial 
01323, in sealed case of issue, struck like a proof.   In box of 
issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $1,600 

     

   

part

 1980* 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, fi ve roubles, 1897, 1898, and 1899 
(KM.Y.62).   Nearly extremely fi ne; good extremely fi ne; 
extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $700 

            

          

 1981* 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, fi ve roubles, 1900-1903 (KM.Y.62).   
Extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (4)  

 $900 

      

 1982* 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1899 (KM.Y.64).   Lightly 
toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

      

 1983* 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1901 (KM.Y.64).   Very 
fi ne/extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

      

 1984* 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1900 (KM.Y.64).   Good very 
fi ne/good extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

      

 1985* 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1903 (KM.Y.64).   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

      

 1986* 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, fi fteen roubles, 1897 (KM.Y.65.2).   
Minor rim nicks, otherwise good extremely fi ne.   

 $700 
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part

 1987* 
  Russia,   USSR, Moscow Olympics, fi ve coin platinum proof 
set, one hundred and fi fty roubles, 1977, 1978, 1979 (2), 
1980 (KM.152, 163, 175, 176, 187).   In case of issue with 
certifi cate 07086, FDC.   

 $3,000 

      

 1988* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, half pond, 1894 (KM.9.2).   
Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

      

 1989* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, half pond, 1894 (KM.9.2).   
Very fi ne.   

 $250 

      

 1990* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, half pond, 1895 (KM.9.2).   
Very fi ne.   

 $250 

      

 1991* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, pond, 1898 (KM.10.2).   
Cartwheeling mint bloom, good extremely fi ne.   

 $700 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from Noble Numismatics, 18/3/10. 

      

 1992* 
  South Africa,   George V, proof half sovereign, 1923SA 
(Pretoria) (KM.21).   Brilliant, FDC and rare.   

 $2,500 

 Only issued in proof sets. 

   1993 
  South Africa,   George V, sovereign, 1927SA (Pretoria) 
(S.4004).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $370 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 15 (lot 145). 

      

 1994* 
  South Africa,   Elizabeth II, specimen half pound, 1953 
(KM.53).   Choice uncirculated.   

 $200 

   1995 
  South Africa,   Republic, proof krugerrand, 1968, proof half 
krugerrand, 1985, proof quarter krugerrand, 2001, proof 
tenth krugerrand, 1982 (KM.73, 105, 106, 107). First in slab 
(92pt.), others in S.A.   Mint proof set case, FDC.  (4)  

 $2,500 

   1996 
  South Africa,   proof set, 1976, half cent - two rand.   In case 
of issue, nearly FDC.  (10 coins)  

 $550 

      

 1997* 
  Spain,   Alfonso XII, twenty fi ve pesetas, 1881 (KM.687).   
Uncirculated.   

 $400 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 15 (lot 111). 

   1998 
  Switzerland,   twenty francs, 1910B (KM.35.1), 1927B 
(KM.35.1), 1935LB (KM.35.1) (4), 1947B (KM.35.1).   
Uncirculated.  (7)  

 $2,000 



216

      

 1999* 
  Switzerland,   twenty francs, 1922B (K.35.1).   In Kantonalbank 
case, small edge nicks and small scratch near eyebrow, 
otherwise uncirculated.   

 $300 

      

 2000* 
  Switzerland,   twenty francs, 1949B (KM.35.2).   In case, 
uncirculated.   

 $300 

      

 2001* 
  Thailand,   Queen Sirikit, one hundred and fi fty baht, 1968 
(KM.Y.88) (3.81g).   Uncirculated.   

 $200 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from S.Cole, 11/8/07. 

      

 2002* 
  Thailand,   one hundred and fi fty baht, BE2511 (1968) Queen 
Sirikit 36th Birthday (KM.Y.88).   Uncirculated.   

 $170 

   2003 
  Trinidad and Tobago,   proof one hundred dollars, 1976, 
fl ying birds (KM.37).   In pack of issue with certifi cate, 
FDC.   

 $170 

      

 2004* 
  Turkey,   Abdul Hamid II, one hundred kurush, AH 1293, Yr 
20 (1895-6) (KM.730).   Very fi ne.   

 $300 

      

 2005* 
  Turkey,   Muhamad V, one hundred kurush, AH 1327/6 
(1914) (KM.754).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

      

 2006* 
  Turks and Caicos Islands,   Elizabeth II, piedfort proof one 
hundred crowns, 1980 Mounbatten (KM.50).   FDC and 
rare, only 250 struck.   

 $700 

 

      

 2007* 
  USA,   gold dollar, 1853, Liberty head type one.   Toned, nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

      

 2008* 
  USA,   gold dollar, 1853, Liberty head, type one.   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from I.S.Wright 15/10/08. 

      

 2009* 
  USA,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, 1910, Indian head.   Toned, 
nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $500 
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 2010* 
  USA,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, 1914, Indian head.   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 93 (lot 3260) and ex Terry Naughton 
Collection. 

      

 2011* 
  USA,   ten dollars or eagle, 1893S, Liberty head.   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $750 

 In a slab by NGC as MS61. 

      

 2012* 
  USA,   ten dollars or eagle, 1901, Liberty head.   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $800 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection. 

      

 2013* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1880S, Liberty head.   
Nearly very fi ne.   

 $1,300 

 Ex Ian Cummins Collection. 

    

  

 2014 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1891S, Liberty head 
(44.94g).   Set in 18 carat surround gold mount with brooch 
pin fi tted, very fi ne.   

 $1,800 

      

 2015* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904, Liberty head.   
Scuffed, otherwise nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,600 

      

 2016* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904, Liberty head.   
Scratches on neck, otherwise good - extremely fi ne.   

 $1,500 

 In a slab by NGC as MS62. 
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 2017* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904, Liberty head.   
Minor surface markings, considerable original mint bloom, 
nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,500 
 In a slab by PCGS as MS61. 

     

 2018* 
  USA,   Constitution 4-coin set of proof and uncirculated issues 
of gold fi ve dollars, 1987MW (2, Unc & Proof)) (KM.221), 
and silver dollars, 1987P (Unc) and 1987S (Proof) (KM.220).   
In mahogany case of issue with certifi cate of authenticity, 
case with some glue residue on lid, otherwise uncirculated 
- FDC.  (4 coins)  

 $800 

      

 2019* 
  Western Samoa,   proof one hundred tala, 1976 Olympic 
Games Montreal (KM.23).   In case of issue with certifi cate 
number 1888, FDC.   

 $500 

      

 2020* 
  Western Samoa,   proof one hundred tala, 1976 (KM.23).   
FDC.   

 $500 

      

 2021* 
  Yugoslavia,   Alexander I, four ducats, 1931, countermarked 
birds (KM.14.1).   Proof-like, nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,000 

   2022 
  World gold coins,   bullion coinage 999.9 (14mm, total weight 
7.5g), Cambodia, three thousand riels, 2005 (KM.unlisted), 
2006 (KM.129); Latvia, one lats, 2005 (KM.81); Malta, fi ve 
hundred liras, 2005; Somali Republic, fi ve dollars, 2005; 
Zambia, fi ve hundred kwacha, 1999 (KM.182).   Nearly 
FDC.  (6)  

 $200 
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   WORLD  HISTORICAL  MEDALS 

    

  

 2023* 
  Belgium,   Grand Orient of Belgium, 1838, Masonic Precepts, 
medal in bronze (50mm) by L.J.Hart (Forrer II/433) obverse, 
a serpent biting a fi le, reverse, Masonic sermon.   With small 
edge nicks, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

    

  

 2024* 
  Canada,   Shakespeare Tercentenary 1864, issued by McGill 
College Montreal, in bronze (45mm) by J.S. and A.B.Wyon, 
obverse bust of Shakespeare facing left, reverse arms of the 
college.    In original Wyon case, good extremely fi ne and 
rare.   

 $150 

    

 

  

 2025* 
  Canada,   Nova Scotia, Annual Provincial Exhibition, Halifax 
(1897), 'Award for Merit', struck in silver (57mm), no maker, 
unawarded.   Extremely fi ne, a well struck piece, rare.   

 $400 

 In a fi tted leather case with gold letter inscription on inside lid 'Nova 
Scotia/Annual Provincial Exhibition'/Medals Supplied By/J.Cornelius, 
Jeweller,/Hallifax, N.S.'.

Together with a printed card 'Nova Scotia/Provincial Exhibition/September 
28th to October 5th, 1897/Silver Medal/Awarded Ed... Wagstaff/Prof.
Photography/Landscape and Views'. 
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part  

 2026* 
  China,   China Numismatic Society, Twentieth Anniversary 
2002, medallion in brass (59mm); China Numismatic 
Museum, Tenth Anniversary 2002, medallion in brass 
(54mm); China Banknote Printing and Minting Corporation, 
2002, set of two medallions in brass (80mm) by the 
Shanghai Mint.   In cases of issue, last two with certifi cates, 
uncirculated.  (4)  

 $150 

 Ex Pat O'Rourke Collection. 

   2027 
  Egypt,   in silver-gilt, commemorating the 50th anniversary of 
the discovery of the Tomb of Tutankhamun, stuck by Toye, 
Kenning & Spencer, 1972, (54g sterling silver), No.288/3300.   
FDC and cased.   

 $50 

      

 2028* 
  Fiji,   Navua Rifl e Club, prize fob medal, struck in silver 
(29mm), English maker and hallmark, scroll and ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Won by/W.H.Michael/Score 
99/1912'.   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

   2029 
  France,   medals from the Reign of Louis XIV, Acquisition 
of Dunkirk 1662, in bronze (41mm) by Mauger; Capture 
of Nice 1691, in bronze (41mm) by Dollin; Defeat of the 
Dutch Fleet, in white metal (41mm) by Mauger; Security of 
Alsace (Neubrisac) in bronze (41mm) by Mauger, all plain 
edge early strikings.   Extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $200 

     

   

part

 2030* 
  France,   Louis XIIII, Battle Victory, 1672, in bronze (41mm) 
by J. Mauger; another, by J. Mauger in bronze (40mm), 
1697, Wedding of grandson Louis de Bourbon of Burgundy 
and Maria Adelaide of Savoy; Louis XV, coronation, 1722 
in bronze (40mm) by Du Vivier; another Hercules Museum, 
1728 in bronze (41mm) by Du Vivier; another Agreements 
with Spain, 1761 in bronze (41mm) by Du Vivier.   Extremely 
fi ne of better.  (5)  

 $400 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, ex Noble Numismatics Sale 90 (lots 2137, 
2139, 2143, 2146, 2148). 
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   2031 
  France,   War of the Austrian Succession, Victory of Maurice 
de Saxe over the Austrians 1747, in bronze (54mm) by 
Dassier, obverse bust of the Duke facing left, reverse Victory 
surrounded by war trophies.    Extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

    

  

 2032* 
  France,   Louis XVI, Arrival in Paris from Versailles, 1789 in 
bronze (53mm), by Du Vivier (Hennin 63; Julius 55).   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $220 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (Tom May Collection) (lot 4020) and Terry 
Naughton Collection. 

    

part  

 2033* 
  France,   French Revolutionary medal, Louis XVI, execution 
commemorative 1793 in white metal (41mm); Louis XVII, 
Death, 1795 in bronze (41mm) by Tiolier (Julius 450).   Good 
very fi ne; good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $350 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 90 (lot 2150) and Sale 99 (lot 4023), and Terry 
Naughton Collection. 

      

part

 2034* 
  France,   Revolutionary Period, Execution of Louis XVI 1793, 
in white metal, original striking with copper plug (47mm), 
obverse bust of Louis facing left, reverse warrior spearing a 
panther, the head of Louis on a map of France, (Hennin 468); 
Execution of the Duke of Orleans 1793, in silver (31mm), 
by Loos, obverse bust facing left, reverse sceptre and legend 
(Hennin 550).   Good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

   2035 
  France,   Napoleonic, Buonaparte General in Italy 1796, in 
brass (31mm) obverse uniformed bust of Napoleon facing 
right, reverse fi gure of Minerva with trophies, (Hennin 767).   
Very fi ne.   

 $80 

    

  

 2036* 
  France,   Napoleonic, First Italian Campaign, Battle of 
Tagliamento 1797, in bronze (43mm) by Salwirck, obverse 
the river god Tagliamento reclining with General Napoleon 
on horseback pursuing Austrian troops, reverse legend in 
wreath, (Hennin 787), plain edge original striking.   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

   2037 
  France,   Napoleonic, Victory of the Russian General Suwaroff 
in Italy 1799, in brass (32mm), obverse bust facing right, 
reverse general on horseback (Hennin 905); another in 
silvered brass (31mm), obverse bust facing left, reverse fi gure 
of Victory with trophies (Hennin 906).   Good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 
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part

 2038* 
  France,   Napoleon, Peace of Luneville, 1800 in bronze 
(42mm) by Andrieu (Bramsen 106); another, Second 
Marriage to Maria Louise at Milan, 1810, in bronze (42mm) 
by L.Manfredini (Bramsen 961); another, Memorial of St. 
Helena, 1821 and 1840, in bronze (40mm) by A.Bovy.   Good 
extremely fi ne or better.  (3)  

 $300 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lots 4028, 4040 and 4049), the Tom May 
Collection and Terry Naughton Collection. 

   2039 
  France,   Napoleonic, Battle of Marengo, Bonaparte First 
Consul 1800, in bronze (50mm) by Brenet, obverse bust 
left, reverse legend (Bramsen 38); Column commemorating 
fallen soldiers erected in Dept. of Rhone 1800, in bronze 
(33mm) by Mercie, obverse Victory with trumpet, reverse 
legend (Bramsen 67), plain edge original strikings.   Good 
very fi ne, extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

   2040 
  France,   Napoleonic, Camp of Boulogne, in preparation for 
invasion of England 1804, in bronze (41mm), by Jeuffroy, 
obverse Napoleon distributing decorations to soldiers, 
reverse plan of the camp (Bramsen 318);  Presentation of 
fl ags on Field of Mars 1804, in bronze (27mm) by Droz and 
Jeuffroy, obverse bust left, reverse presentation ceremony 
(Bramsen 357); Coronation Festivities 1804, in bronze 
(35mm) by Brenet, obverse busts of Napoleon and Josephine 
facing right, reverse a laureate eagle on a nest (Bramsen 359), 
plain edge original strikings.   Good extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $250 

   2041 
  France,   Napoleonic, Battle of Austerlitz 1805, in bronze 
(40mm), by Jaley, obverse bust of Napoleon facing right, 
reverse a thunderbolt and a sceptre symbolizing Napoleon's 
great victory, (Bramsen 445), plain edge original striking.   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $180 

   2042 
  France,   Napoleonic, Napoleon addresses the army on the 
bridge at Lech 1805, in bronze (41mm), by Droz, obverse 
bust of Napoleon facing right, reverse Napoleon mounted 
on horseback faces his saluting troops (Bramsen 432), plain 
edge original striking.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $180 

   2043 
  France,   Napoleonic, Interview of Napoleon and Francis II of 
Austria 1805, in bronze (41mm), by Andrieu, obverse bust 
of Napoleon facing right, reverse Napoleon extending his 
hand to Francis, (Bramsen 453), plain edge original striking.   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $180 

   2044 
  France,   Napoleonic, Peace of Tilsit between France, Russia 
and Prussia 1807, in white metal (39mm), obverse bust of 
Napoleon facing left, reverse the two emperors and the King 
of Prussia in a pavillion, (Bramsen 641).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

      

 2045* 
  France,   Napoleonic, Etruria reunited with France 1808, 
in bronze (40mm), by Brenet, obverse bust of Napoleon 
facing right, reverse Napoleon in antique armour welcomes 
a woman symbolizing Etruria (Bramsen 721), plain edge 
original striking.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $180 
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   2046 
  France,   Napoleonic, Breaking of the Treaty of Presbourg 
by Austria and battles of Abensberg and Echmuhl 1809, in 
bronze (40mm), by Andrieu and Brenet, obverse Temple of 
Janus with the doors smashed, reverse Napoleon in antique 
dress standing between trophies (Bramsen 844), plain edge 
original striking.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $180 

   2047 
  France,   Napoleonic, Peace of Vienna between France and 
Austria 1809, in bronze (40mm), by Andrieu, obverse bust 
of Napoleon facing right, reverse Napoleon places an olive 
branch on an altar and applies a torch to debris of war, 
(Bramsen 876), plain edge original striking.   Good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $180 

   2048 
  France,   Napoleonic, Entry of Marie-Louise into Strasbourg 
prior to marriage to Napoleon 1810, in silver (32mm), by 
Courtot, obverse the cathedral at Strasbourg, reverse legend 
in wreath (Bramsen 949), plain edge original striking.   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

   2049 
  France,   Napoleonic, Return of the emperor to Paris 1815, 
in bronze (40mm), by Brenet and Andrieu, obverse crowned 
eagle fl ying over the sea, reverse Napoleon welcomes a 
civilian and a soldier (Bramsen 1591); Constitutional 
Charter, Louis XVIII 1814, in bronze (40mm), by Andrieu, 
obverse bust right, reverse Louis on throne being welcomed 
by representatives (Bramsen 1468); Death of Marshall Brune 
1815, in bronze (40mm), by Caunois, obverse bust right, 
reverse legend in wreath (Bramsen 1705), plain edge original 
strikings.   Extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $200 

   2050 
  France,   Death of Napoleon 1821, in bronze (29mm), 
(Bramsen 1842); Statue of Napoleon Restored 1833, in 
bronze (25mm), (Bramsen 1910); another (34mm), (Bramsen 
1914); Return of Napoleon's body to France 1840, in brass 
(33mm), (Bramsen 1991); Napoleon's Statue in Auxonne 
1857, in bronze (23mm), (Bramsen 2059); Centenary of 
Birth of Napoleon 1869, in gilt bronze (50mm), obverse 
bust facing right, reverse eagle above hat, book and medal; 
restrike medal for Battle of Wagram 1809, in bronze (40mm), 
by Galle, edge mark cornucopia (Bramsen 860).   Good very 
fi ne or better.  (7)  

 $150 

   2051 
  France,   Napoleonic period and later, collection of 18 
medalets, 11mm-26mm, silver and bronze, interesting 
group with many relating to Napoleon, including Bramsen 
329, 1095, 1102, 1593, 1907, 1957, 1959, 2062.   Mostly 
extremely fi ne.  (18)  

 $150 

   2052 
  France,   medals from the Series of Great Men, Isaac Newton 
1819, in bronze (41mm) by Petit; Wolfgang Mozart 1821, 
in bronze (41mm) by Caque; A. Lavoisier (chemist) 1821, in 
bronze (41mm) by Caque; J. Silvain Bailly (Mayor of Paris 
in 1789) 1821, in bronze (41mm) by Montagny; Anthony 
van Dyck (painter) 1823, in bronze (42mm) by Wolff.   Good 
very fi ne or better.  (5)  

 $200 

    

part  

 2053* 
  France,   medals from the Series of Great Men of France, 
Jacques Amyot (1514-93), struck 1819, in gilt bronze 
(41mm), by Depaulis; Bertrand Duguesclin (1314-80), struck 
1829, in gilt bronze (41mm), by Gayrard.    Brilliant good 
extremely fi ne, rare in gilt fi nish.  (2)  

 $100 

     

   

 2054* 
  France,   Louis Philippe, silver jeton (30mm, 13.06g) 
octagonal, reverse warship being provisioned at dock, by 
Barre/Brenet (Mit.3954); Napoleon III, in silver (41mm; 
22.19g) Lille, undated by Caquet/Borrel.   Extremely fi ne; 
nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, fi rst ex Status Sale 242, 30/10/07, lot 8484, 
second from I.S.Wright, Oct 2010. 

   2055 
  France,   Revolution of 1848, Courage of M. Louis Malot, in 
bronze (68mm), by Andrieu (de Saulcy 32/8); Establishment 
of the Second Republic, in white metal (45mm), by Allen 
and Moore (deSaulcy 16/1); plus an interesting range of ten 
small medals and medalets, 24 to 37mm, commemorating 
various aspects of the 1848 revolution (de Saulcy 11/6, 11/8, 
15/5, 16/5, 18/3, 24/5, 26/6, 28/6, 36/10, 40/4).   Generally 
extremely fi ne.  (12)  

 $150 



224

   2056 
  France,   Ascent in Captive Balloon of Henry Giffard 1878, 
in bronze (51mm), obverse view of tethered balloon above 
a panorama of Paris, reverse legend; another dated 1879, in 
gilt bronze (36mm); Ascent of Eiffel Tower 1889, in bronze 
and gilt bronze (42mm) by Trotin, obverse Eiffel Tower 
shown next to other world landmarks, reverse legend; Paris 
Universal Exhibition 1878, in bronze (51mm) by Oudine, 
reverse view of Palais du Trocadero.   First very fi ne, others 
extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $120 

      

part

 2057* 
  Germany,   Napoleonic period, Peace of Luneville 1801, in 
silver (36mm), by Loos, obverse fi gure of Peace standing on 
globe, reverse fi gures of Minerva and Bellone (Bramsen 113); 
Peace of Amiens 1802, in bronze (32mm), by Neuss, obverse 
fi gure of Peace, reverse legend (Bramsen 206); Battle of 
Nations (Battle of Leipzig) 1813, in silvered bronze (33mm), 
by Stettner, obverse facing busts of emperors of Austria and 
Russia, reverse view of city with crowned eagle fl ying above 
(Bramsen 1259); Monument to Blucher erected at Breslau 
1820, in bronze (42mm), by Gube and Loos, obverse bust 
facing right, reverse statue of Blucher (Bramsen 1830).   
Extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $250 

      

 2058* 
  Germany,   Wilhelm II visit to Italy, 1889, in silver and gilt 
copper (39mm) with loop mount, obverse bust of Wilhelm 
II left, reverse, bust of Umberto of Savoy right.   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $100 
 Ex Patrick J.O'Rourke Collection. 

   2059 
  Germany,   Ludwig, Prince Regent of Bavaria, 1913 in bronze 
(56mm).   Uneven tone, nearly extremely fi ne in original case 
of issue.   

 $50 

      

 2060* 
  Germany,   silver medal, August 1914, commemorating the 
Kaiser's speech to the Reichstag, known as The Party Political 
Truce Medal by A.Galambos, diameter 34mm, (18.08g), edge 
stamped silber 990, obverse Kaiser bust in Prussian helmet 
with eagle, reverse sword dividing date 19/14.   Toned, good 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

      

 2061* 
  Germany,   1000 years of Rhineland, 1925 in silver (40mm) 
(19.64g) by Karl Goetz (Kinast 324).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from Status Sale 246, 16/5/08, lot 8933. 

      

 2062* 
  Germany,   Piccard and Kipfer Ascent into the Stratosphere 
1931, in bronze (36mm), by Karl Goetz, obverse busts 
of Professor Piccard and Dr. Kipfer, reverse the balloon 
Riedinger taking off from Augsburg (Kinast 462).   Extremely 
fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

   2063 
  Germany,   Junkers Aircraft Plant 1935, in bronze (36mm), 
by Karl Goetz, obverse bust of Professor Hugo Junkers, 
reverse plane and eagle in fl ight (Kinast 515).   Extremely 
fi ne and rare.   

 $150 
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 2064* 
  Germany,   Field Marshal Erwin Rommel, 1941, in white 
metal (36mm) (19.19g) by Goetz (Keinast 582).   Lacquered 
matt silver colour, nearly uncirculated and very scarce.   

 $350 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from Status Sale 277, 13/5/11, lot 7672. 

      

 2065* 
  Germany,   trench art medal, pin-backed, in silver (39mm), 
S.M.Torpedo Boots-Division.   Fine.   

 $100 

      

 2066* 
  Germany,   uniface confi rmation medal in gold (16.69g) 18 
February 1965 with silver cross attached.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

   2067 
  Germany,   assorted group of modern German medals 
allmost all in silver, a group for various cities Bremen, 
Hamburg, Lubeck, Danzig and Helgoland as part of a 
series of silver medals of various German cities  and states, 
another commemorating 300 years of Hamburg, another 
of Adolf Hitler, another 1976 shipping medal with sailing 
ship reverse, and a 1977 commemorative medal in silver of 
Emperor Frederick the Great in packet, and an iron medal 
plated with copper for Hamburg Elbe Tunnel 1968-1975.   
Uncirculated.  (11)  

 $120 

   2068 
  Hong Kong,   International Coin Exposition, 1987, proof 
silver medallion (70mm, 5oz). In lacquered case of issue 
with certifi cate No.  0000564, FDC.   

 $120 

 Ex Pat O'Rouke Collection. 

   2069 
  India,   Masonic jewel, The Lodge of True Brothers, Dinapore, 
in brass and silver (75x55mm), no ribbon, reverse inscribed 
'Presented/By/the Lodge of/True Brothers/to Brother/
T.D.Sattoran/W.M./Dinapore/14th Novr/1833'.   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

   

 

part 

 2070* 
  India,   Madras Volunteer Guards, silver Challenge Shield 
medal presented to 'Vol. G.Harvey/B Coy/Won with 51 
points' [illustrated]; together with a brooch of crossed oars 
inscribed 1900 AG & RC (Rowing Club) and ribbon with 
attached fob clip and Masonic badge.   Extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 
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 2071* 
  Israel,   25th anniversary (1973) in platinum (35mm) (30.76g).   
In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $1,000 

    

  

 2072* 
  Roman School,   16th century, Alessandro Cesati (active 
1538-1564), Dido, Queen of Carthage, North Africa, 
bronze medal 43mm, (58.07 g), obv. Queen Dido bust to 
right, legend in Greek **DIDW BASILISSA*, rev. view of 
Carthage, with galleys in harbour before it, to left trace of 
legend **KAPXHDWN*, (Kress Collection No.368 [p.69]).   
All known specimens appear to be cast as is this example, 
original was die struck, good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $200 

 Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 139 (lot 3734) with ticket. 

    2073 
  Holy Roman Empire,   Joseph I Visit to Landau, 1704, in 
bronze (46mm) by G.Hautsch, obv. bust of Joseph facing 
right, rev. Hercules driving away his enemy; Coronation of 
Leopold II in Prague 1791, in white metal with copper plug 
(48mm), obv. bust left, rev. altar with crown and sceptres.   
Good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $80 

    

  

 2074* 
  Italy,   Napoleon Coronation, Milan, 1805 in silver (42mm) 
by Manfredini (Bramsen 420); Naples and Sicily, Marriage 
of Ferdinand IV with Maria Carolina of Austria, 1768 
in silver (42mm) by A.Widemann.   Nearly extremely fi ne; 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $350 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 2797) and Sale 90 (lot 2180) and Terry 
Naughton Collection. 

      

 2075* 
  Italy,   Napoleon saved from Elba, 1814-15 in gold (.750 fi ne 
with hallmark).   Good very fi ne.   

 $100 
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 2076* 
  Netherlands,   Amsterdam Olympics Participant's Medal, 
1928, in bronze (55mm), unsigned (by J.C.Wienecke for 
Gerritsen), obverse, view of stadium and fl ags, reverse, 
standing and facing naked male and female athletes 
holding a torch with Olympic fl ame in background.   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $200 

   2077 
  Netherlands,   a small group of assorted Dutch medals 
including several Long Service medals (12 or more years), 
others some with sporting interest and others 25 years of 
reign of Wilhelmenia; together with religious medals (8).   
Mostly very fi ne.  (17)  

 $100 

      

 2078* 
  Thailand,   Chang Mai Province medal in gold (8.08g).   With 
display stand, proof-like FDC.   

 $300 

   2079 
  USA,   John F Kennedy, 1963, Inauguration, in silver (2), 
(40mm) one with conjoined busts of Kennedy and Adenauer; 
portrait medals (2) in bronze and silvered (60mm) by 
Huguenin; in silver (45mm) by E.Monti with United States 
Capitol, 1961-1963, reverse; Memorial, 1964, Sudbury half 
dollar; medal in bronze (38mm) by Presidential Art Medals 
(boxed); Douglas MacArthur, 1962, in bronze (39mm).   
Good very fi ne - uncirculated.  (8)  

 $100 
 Ex Pat O'Rourke Collection. 

   2080 
  Vatican,   Papal medals, Pope Paul III (1534-1549), in bronze 
(33mm), obverse bust facing right, reverse Christ drives 
money changers from the Temple (Spink 478); another dated 
Anno XVI (1549), in bronze (34mm), obverse bust facing 
right, reverse fi gure of Ceres (Spink 490).   Good extremely 
fi ne, about extremely fi ne.   (2)  

 $150 

   2081 
  Vatican,   Papal medals, Pope Sixtus V (1585-1590), dated 
anno III (1587), in bronze (34mm), obverse bust facing right, 
reverse man lying under a tree (Spink 783, Mazio 141); Pope 
Gregory XIV (1590-1591), in bronze (33mm), obverse bust 
facing right, reverse Pope presenting standards to a soldier 
(Spink 821, Mazio 153).   Good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

      

 2082* 
  Vatican,   Papal medal, Pope Urban VIII (1623-1644), dated 
anno VIII (1631), in bronze (39mm), obverse bust facing 
right, reverse seated fi gure of Rome holding the church (Spink 
993, Mazio 196).   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

   2083 
  Vatican,   Papal medals, Pope Alexander VII (1655-1667), 
Entry of Queen Christina of Sweden into Rome, in bronze 
(33mm), obverse bust facing right, reverse Queen's 
procession entering Porto de Populo (Spink 1168, Mazio 
251); another, dated anno XIII (1667), in bronze (41mm), 
obverse bust facing left, reverse Christ washing disciple's feet 
(Spink 1242, Mazio 278).   Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

      

part

 2084* 
  Italy,   Vatican, Pope Pius VI, 1791 in silver (40mm) by 
G.Hamerani (Mazio 531; Lincoln 1985; Patrignani 74a); 
Leo XIII, 25th year (1903) in silver (42mm) by Bianchi; 
also electrotype of Postumus medallion.   Nearly extremely 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $600 

 Ex Terry Naughton Collection, the fi rst ex CNG Sale 88, 14/9/11, lot 2007, 
second Noble Numismatics Sale 90 (lot 2195). 
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   2085 
  World medals,   Germany, commemorative of Ernst Thalmann 
(1886-1944), silver (22.66g), Magdeburg; East German for 
service as a reserve in the People's Army, base metal 35mm; 
Friedrich Ludwig Jahn 1778-1852, struck in 1973 East 
Germany Olympics, Great Britain for marriage of Prince 
Andrew and Sarah Ferguson, reverse Westminster Abbey; 
copy in copper of one and a half thaler from Braunschweig-
Wolfenbuttel as a medal of the 1587 coin; another, 1981, 
50mm in base metal of Lugwigstrasse on Rhine 1980, 
musical festival; another, 1961 in copper.   Mostly extremely 
fi ne or better.  (7)  

 $100 

 Ernst Thalmann (16 April 1886 - 18 August 1944) was the leader of the 
Communist Party of Germany (KPD) during much of the Weimar Republic. 
He was arrested by the Gestapo in 1933 and held in solitary confi nement 
for eleven years, before being shot in Buchenwald on Adolf Hitler's orders 
in 1944. Friedrich Ludwig Jahn (11 August 1778 - 15 October 1852) was 
a German gymnastics educator and nationalist. 

   2086 
  World medals,   Knights Templar crusader souvenir medals, 
c2000s, in various metals, all medals enamelled on obverse 
(39mm).   Extremely fi ne.  (45)  

 $100 

   2087 
  World medals,   Canada, Confederation 1967, in gilt  bronze 
(36mm); France, Paris Universal Exposition, 1855, Medal of 
Honour display medal (45mm), to Alexandre & Son, reverse 
scarifi ed to enable secure adhesion to products; Great Britain, 
King Edward VII & Queen Alexandra Coronation, 1902, in 
bronze (32mm), with suspension ring; Japan, unidentifi ed 
medal, 1933, in bronze (27mm), with suspension ring, 
obverse, lady holding a raised victory torch in her left hand; 
Vatican, Pope Leo XIII, 50 Years in the Priesthood, (1887), 
in bronze (38mm), with suspension ring, obverse, Pope Leo 
XIII bust left, reverse, seated Pope attended by angel and 
a saint, at bottom a cherub with scroll bearing the names, 
'Amer Asia Europa Africa'.   The last with mauve toning, 
extremely fi ne, the rest fi ne - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $60 

 Ex D.J.Foster Collection. 

   2088 
  World medals,   including Great Britain and foreign medals 
and medalets, noted 'Trade Within the Empire', silver red 
and blue enamel (28mm); Carlisle Cathedral, silver (16mm).   
Mostly very good - very fi ne.  (19)  

 $100 

   2089 
  World medals,   medallic fi rst day covers, includes Great 
Britain, the Royal Wedding of HRH the Princess Anne and 
Captain Mark Phillips, 1973, with proof sterling silver medal 
(38mm); USA, Bicentennial, 1976, with proof sterling silver 
medal (31mm); USA/USSR, Apollo-Soyuz Space Mission, 
1975, with proof sterling silver medal (38mm) (2).   The fi rst 
cover with a few spots of foxing, all medals FDC.  (4)  

 $70 

   2090 
  World medals,   Great Britain, sporting medals, a selection 
mostly hallmarked in sterling silver with ring mounts for tug-
of-war, hurdles, pole vaulting, long jump, hockey, tennis, all 
by Pinches of London; together with other sporting medals, 
in silver (not hallmarked) for tennis (6), swimming and 
football (last two as fobs), also with Dutch medals including 
NEI (Batavia) and gilt 1897 Queen Wilhelmina issue with 
attached crown with scroll, (total weight approx 200g).   
Mostly very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (16)  

 $200 

   2091 
  World medals,   International Society of Postmasters medallic 
fi rst day covers each with a proof sterling silver medal 
(approx 22g; 38mm), 29 of a set of thirty six, 1976-1978.   
In offi cial album, uncirculated - FDC.  (29)  

 $400 

 


